

Case No. S287414

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUNFLOWER ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION et al.,

Defendants;

REABOLD CALIFORNIA, LLC,

Real Party in Interest and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A167698

Appeal from Judgment of the Superior Court of California
for the County of Contra Costa, Honorable Edward G. Weil
Case No. N22-1503

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Deborah A. Sivas (SBN 135446)
Matthew J. Sanders (SBN No. 222757)
Amanda D. Zerbe (SBN No. 352565)
Environmental Law Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 723-0325
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
dsivas@stanford.edu

(Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page)

*Jason R. Flanders (SBN 238007)
Theresa M. Trillo (SBN 349989)
Aqua Terra Aeris Law Group
8 Rio Vista Ave.
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone: (916) 202-3018
Facsimile: (510) 398-0091
jrf@atalawgroup.com
tt@atalawgroup.com

*Susan Brandt-Hawley (SBN 75907)
Brandt-Hawley Law Group
P.O. Box 1659
Glen Ellen, CA 95442
Telephone: 707.938.3900
susanbh@me.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. Reabold’s Contaminated Wastewater Injection and Disposal Project Does Not Fall Within the Scope of the Class 1 Categorical Exemption from CEQA.....	15
A. The plain text of section 15301 is unambiguous and inapplicable to Reabold’s proposed project.	17
B. Reabold’s “conversion” theory is unsupported by statute, regulations, or case law.....	22
C. Repurposing the Ginochio well for a new use poses very different environmental threats.....	26
D. Replacing “existing or former use” with “environmental risks” is inconsistent with CEQA’s decision framework.	29
II. CalGEM Unlawfully Based Its Class 1 Categorical Exemption Decision on Mitigation Conditions.....	33
A. Conditions of approval that attempt to mitigate a project’s potential environmental effects cannot be the basis for a categorical exemption.	33
B. Reabold’s “independent authority” theory is misaligned with the factual record, the case law, and CEQA’s overarching purpose.	38
1. The undisputed facts show that CalGEM’s permit conditions were intended to address unresolved concerns about environmental impacts.	39

2. Reabold's legal theory contravenes CEQA and misconstrues case law.....	44
C. The Court should reverse and remand this case for reinstatement of the trial court's correct judgment.	50
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Association for Protection etc. Values v. City of Ukiah</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 720	48
<i>Azusa Land Reclamation Co. v. Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1165 (Azusa)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>County of Butte v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 612, 627.....	36
<i>County of San Diego v. Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College District</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 86	39
<i>Ebbetts Pass Forest Watch v. California Department of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 936	32
<i>Friends of College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County Community College Dist.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 937.....	27, 28
<i>King & Gardiner Farms, LLC v. County of Kern</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 814, 856	43
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988)47 Cal.3d 376	42
<i>Lewis v. Seventeenth District Agricultural Association</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 823.....	34, 37, 50, 51
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish and Game Commission</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105	13

<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Commission</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 372	16, 30
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68	42
<i>Prang v. Los Angeles County Assessment Appeals Bd.</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 1152, 1187	22
<i>Protect Telegraph Hill v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 261	48, 52
<i>Protecting Our Water & Environmental Resources v. County of Stanislaus</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 479, 488-89	16, 19, 30
<i>Salmon Prot. & Watershed Network v. County of Marin</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 1098	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Francisco Beautiful v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1012	<i>passim</i>
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116	42
<i>Sierra Club v. California Coastal Commission</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 839	44
<i>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296.....	43
<i>Sunflower Alliance v. Department of Conservation</i> (2024) 105 Cal.App.5th 771, 783	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tomlinson v. County of Alameda</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 281	16, 30
<i>Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171, 1185.....	16, 30, 34

Statutes and Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1684.1	18, 19, 22, 23
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1720(b)	20
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1724.7(a)	38, 44
CEQA Guidelines § 15060	34
CEQA Guidelines § 15061	34
CEQA Guidelines § 15060.5	51
CEQA Guidelines § 15063	51
CEQA Guidelines § 15070	51
CEQA Guidelines § 15074	36
CEQA Guidelines § 15083	51
CEQA Guidelines § 15097	36
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4	43, 44
CEQA Guidelines § 15300.4	18, 19
CEQA Guidelines § 15301	<i>passim</i>
CEQA Guidelines § 15330	21
CEQA Guidelines § 15369	51
CEQA Guidelines § 15370	50, 51
Health & Saf. Code § 25159.10(e)	26
Pub. Resources Code § 3106(a).....	38
Pub. Resources Code § 21004	39, 44
Pub. Resources Code § 21084(a).....	11

Other Authorities

Semwogerere, et al., <i>Well integrity and late life extension – A current industry state of practice and literature review</i> (Jan. 2025) 244.....	22
Sen. Bill 1137 (2021-22 Reg. Sess.)	27
Sen. Bill No. 131 (2025-26 Reg. Sess.)	13
